



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL (STAMP) NO.11205 OF 2025

1. Samarth Balasaheb Sathe,
2. Madhavi Balasaheb Sathe,
3. Balasaheb Dnyandev Sathe. ... Appellants

Versus

1. The State of Maharashtra,
through Superintendent of Police,
Dharashiv.
2. The Investigating Officer,
Lohara Police Station, Dharashiv. ... Respondents

...
Mr. Vivek V. Kabade, Advocate for the Appellants.
Ms. M. L. Sangeet, APP for Respondents-State.

...
CORAM : SACHIN S. DESHMUKH, J.
(VACATION COURT)

DATE : 20th October 2025

PER COURT:-

1. Heard.
2. Issue notice, returnable on 10th November 2025. Ms. M. L. Sangeet waives service for Respondents-State.
3. In the meanwhile, there shall be ad-interim relief in terms of prayer clause (e).
4. In the event of arrest, the Appellants, namely (1) Samarth Balasaheb Sathe, (2) Madhavi Balasaheb Sathe and (3) Balasaheb

Dnyandev Sathe, be released on bail, on executing P.B. and S.B. of Rs.20,000/- with one solvent surety in the like amount in connection with Crime No.0286 of 2025 dated 22nd September 2025 registered with Lohara Police Station, District Dharashiv, for the offences punishable under Sections 85, 352, 3(5) and 190 of Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita, 2023 and Section 3(1)(r) and 3(1)(s) of Schedule Caste and Schedule Tribes (Prevention of Atrocities) Act, 1989:-

- (i). On the conditions that Appellants shall attend the police station as and when called by the Investigating Officer on written notice.
- (ii). The Appellants shall not tamper with the prosecution witnesses.

(SACHIN S. DESHMUKH, J.)