

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

51 CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 809 OF 2025

Samarth Balasaheb Sathe And Others

VERSUS

The State Of Maharashtra And Others

...

Mr. Kabade Vivek V, Advocate for Appellants

Mr. K. S. Patil, APP for Respondents State

Ms. Tanvi V. Jadhav, Advocate for Respondent No.3

CORAM : Y. G. KHOBRAGADE, J.

Dated : 19<sup>th</sup> January, 2026

PER COURT :-

1. Learned counsel appearing for the appellants accused stated that there is every possibility of settlement of matrimonial dispute, if respondent no.3-informant attends this Court and the matter is referred to the mediator.
2. In view of the above, issue fresh notice to Respondent No. 3, directing her to remain present before this Court to ascertain the possibility of matrimonial dispute.
3. The Superintendent of Police (Rural) Pune/Dharashiv shall ensure to serve notice upon respondent no.3 and submit report at the earliest.
4. Stand over to 09.02.2026. Earlier interim order, if any, to continue till then.

( Y. G. KHOBRAGADE, J. )